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" INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20097
NO: 04-1482-CD
PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

VS.
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN AND KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 01/26/2005

LEVY TAKEN @
POSTED @
SALE HELD @
(]

FILED
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS (11-31 5 C

182005
WRIT RETURNED  04/15/2005 Wiliam A Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of C
DATEDEEDFILED  NOT SOLD ourts

DETAILS
@ SERVED PHILLIP C. BROWN
NOT SERVED
@ SERVED KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE
NOT SERVED
@ SERVED

NOW, MARCH 10, 2005 RECEIVED A LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF'S
SALE THE PLAINTIFF CURED HIS DEBT. SALE JUST DOCKETED NOT SET.

@ SERVED

NOW, APRIL 15, 2005 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD ON THE PROPERTY OF THE DEFENDANTS.
PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY STAYED THE SALE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20097
NO: 04-1482-CD
PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS. .
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN AND KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE
Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $15.00

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

g Cm\’f&fm et Gosfullog

ester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
’ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PNC Bank, National Association

Vs. NO.: 2004-01482-CD

Phillip C. Brown and
Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff(s) from PHILLIP C.
BROWN and KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Descriptions

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the gamishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other

than a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE...........cccoveererrnne $15,871.15 PAID: ..o $125.00
INTEREST from 11/17/04 through SHERIFF: $

2/28/05 at $4.2047 per diem.................. $437.29 LATE CHARGES ($20.00/mo.
FORECLOSURE FEES....................... $1,519.85 from 12/05 to 2/05):......cccovuene.. $60.00
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: § LESS PAYMENTS MADE....(-$950.00)

DATE: 01/26/2005

(on M,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this &Q"\ day

of ' AD. Requesting Party: Brett A. Solomon, Esq.
D __AM ﬁﬁy 1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
C_hookin G M}w& (412) 566-1212
Sheriff % quﬁg‘\n\ By




IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

;

KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please use the following legal description for preparation of the Sheriff's Deed:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

ALL those two certain piebes or lots of land situate and lying in the John
W. Alexander Addition to the Village of Maders, Bigler Township, County of
Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING on Sptuce Street at corner of Lots Nos. 40 and 41; thence
along said lots north (on division line) one hundred fifty (150) feet to alley; thence
along said alley in a westerly direction one hundred (100) feet to Second Street;
thence along said street south one hundred fifty (150) feet to corner of Lot 42 on
Spruce Street; thence along Spruce Street east one hundred (100) feet to corner
of Lots Nos. 40 and 41, and the place of beginning, and known in the plot of lots
in the John W. Alexander Addition to the Village of Madera as Lots No. 41 and 42
respectively.

SUBJECT TO all exceptions, reservations, conditions, restrictions,
easements and rights-of-way as fully as the same are contained in all prior
deeds, instruments or writings or in any other manner touching or affecting the
premises hereby conveyed.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON a dwelling known as 2™ and Spruce
Streets, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Phillip C. Brown, single, and Kelly
Barone, single, from Julia Nowak, Attorney in Fact for Fredora Mariani, widow, by
Deed dated May 28, 1997, said Deed being recorded at Clearfield County May
30, 1997 in Deed Book Volume 1845, Page 340.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX PARCEL I.D. NO. 103-K14-486-36.

Beett A’ Solomon, Esquire

BANK_FiN:236946-1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
g
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
)

Defendants.
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please use the following legal description of property for advertising purposes:

SHORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIMS OF PHILLIP C. BROWN
AND KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE, OF, IN AND TO THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP FO BIGLER, BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AT DBV 1845,
PAGE 340.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AS 2"° AND SPRUCE
STREETS, MADERA, PA 16661.

_ TAX PARCEL 1.D. NO. 103-K14-486-36.



. ' REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME PHILLIP C. BROWN NO. 04-1482-CD

NOW, April 18, 2005, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Phillip C. Brown And Kelly
A. Brown A/K/A Kelly A. Barone to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest

bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
FS‘gEVICE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 0.00
MILEAGE FROM TO
LEVY
'\P/'(')Lsii_ﬁﬁg PROTH SATISFACTION
LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDs COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
282‘#’,‘{22”” 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
ATTONEY GOSN
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $40.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES COSTs:
ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $15.00 LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 15.00
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $15.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS

ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



»

TUCKERIARE SBERG g;fzfeﬂa? Mazack 412.594.5506

Attorneys mmazack@tuckerlaw.com

March 10, 2005 .
Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
Attn; Real Estate Departmet

1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: PNC Bank, National Association vs. Phillip and Kelly Brown
Case No. 04-1482-CD

Dear Sheriff:
Our office represents PNC Bank, National Association the Plaintiff in the above
captioned matter. Pursuant to our telephone conversation, this letter shall serve to
memorialize our request to stay the sheriff sale in the above captioned matter.
Qur client has_r'ealized $3,081.77 in relation to this writ.
Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter. If you have any
questions or need anything further from our office, please do not hesitate to give me a
call at the direct dial number above.
Very truly yours,
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
DAL T G
Michael C. Mazack
Paralegal

MCM:tse

Enclosures

BF 243716

Tucker Arensberg, PC. 1500 One PPG Place  Pittsburgh, PA 15222  p.412.566.1212  {.412.594.5619  www.tuckerlaw.com
111 N. Front Street  P.O.Box 889  Harrisburg, PA 17108  p.717.234.4121  1.717.232.6802



FILED

APR 18 2005

William a Shaw
Onotary/Clerk O Uoyis

il

Proth



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff,
vS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

| hereby verify that the property to be
foreclosed upon is:

2" and Spruce Streets
Madera, Pennsylvania 16661
Bigler Township

Tax Parcel 03-K14:486-36

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No._ OH~ |y F32-CD

COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. |I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

FILED

. o k! A 2 ¢

SEp 2.8 2004

3

% Uff

W\\ham A. Snaw

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
vs. )
)
PHILLIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
Defendants. )
IMPORTANT NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim
or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING
A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.O. BOX 186
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

N N N S N Nt s sl st s

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW COMES the Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association, by and through its
counsel, Tucker Arensberg, P.C., and files the within Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, in

support of which it avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), is a banking
association with business offices at One PNC Plaza, 249 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh,

Pennsylvania 15222-2707.

2. Defendants, Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone
("Borrowers") are adult individuals whose last known address is 310 Spruce Streets, Madera,

Pennsylvania 16661.

3. On or about May 18, 2000, Borrowers executed and delivered a Direct
Installment Loan Disclosure and Note (“Note") to the Bank whereby Borrowers agreed to pay
the Bank the principal amount of $18,025.00, together with interest thereon in the manner
provided therein. A true and correct copy of the Note is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and

incorporated herein.



| 4, The obligations evidenced by the Note are secured by a Mortgage dated
May 18, 2000 ("Mortgage") given by Borrowers to the Bank, granting the Bank a security
interest in certain real property located in Bigler Township, County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania
(the "Premises"). The Mortgage was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Mortgage Book Volume 2000, page 7394. A true and
correct copy of the Mortgage, containing the legal description of the Premises, is attached

hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein.

5. The Borrowers are in default of the provisions of the Note and the
Mortgage for failure to make payments when due. The Note is due from May 28, 2004 and as

of August 11, 2004 was past due in the amount of $658.11.

6. The Borrowers are the real and record owners of the Premises.

7. There has been no assignment, release or transfer of the Note or the
Mortgage.

8. On or about June 4, 2004, Bank sent Borrowers written notice pursuant to

35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of
1983) and 41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974). Said Notices further advised Borrowers of Borrowers'
rights and obligations in accordance with the Acts. Copies of the Notices sent to the Borrowers

are attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein.

9. The amount due Bank under the Note and Mortgage as of August 11,

2004 is as follows:



PrinCipal........coooviiiiiiieere s $ 14,329.07

Interest through August 11, 2004.............cccceveurennne 256.66
(Continuing Thereafter at $4.2047 per diem)

Late FEeS vttt 80.00

COSES ettt to be added

ALOINEY'S FEES.....ocviivitieeir it to be added

TOTAL. ..t $ 14,665.73

10.  The total amount now due to the Bank under the Note and Mortgage as of
August 11, 2004 was Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five and 73/100 Dollars
($14,665.73), plus interest accruing from August 11, 2004 at the contract rate, late charges,

costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage foreclosure for the amount due
of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five and 73/100 Dollars ($14,665.73), plus continuing
interest at the contract rate from August 11, 2004, late charges, reasonable attorneys' fees as

authorized by the Note, and costs of foreclosure and sale of the Premises.

TUCKER A RG, PC.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

Attorneys for PNC Bank, National
Association, Plaintiff

BANK_FIN:231800-1



VERIFICATION

I, Darnella Ganaway, Attorney Relations Manager and duly authorized representative of PNC
Bank, National Association, deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
are true and correct to his information and belief.

=L

By: .
Name: \Dafnelld Ganaway
Title: Attorney Relations Manager
PNC Bank, National Association

BANK_FIN:231800-1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

vs.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

N N N N et N Nt et it g “uga?

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

|, Darnella Ganaway, Attorney Relations Manager, PNC Bank, National Association,
being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the Defendants, Phillip C.
Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, are not members of the military service of the
United States of America to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Darnella Ga y
Attorney Relations Manager
PNC Bank, National Association

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this el dayofié,w o

Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal

Congtance R. Bruener, Notary Public

L . City Of Pitisburgh, Atlegheny County

My Commission EXpirgg-commission Expires Feb. 4, 2008

BANK_FIN:231800-1 Member, Pennsylvania Assoclation Of Notaries
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n All
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<" o any person to whom this Note hat been transtesred.

Page 2 ot 3 E

Direct Installment Loan Disclosure and Note

-Boriower:. " : Lender: | . Date:
PHILLIP C BROWN PNC Bank Nations! Association 511812000
KELLYBROWN . . .. -

Direct Instaliment Loan Note

1. Definitions. In ths Nate. the word "Bortower™ means each and 2 of those who

“sign this Nate and each and all of those who endorse the check!which dibuses the

*Amount given dugctly to Borrower.” . .
The word “Lender™ means PNC Bank National Assaciation

:2. éév}ower'é Promise to Pay. To repay ths lean Borrower promizes 1o pay 1p

. Lender $ 18.,075.00 , with eterest on the uigad baiance from the date funds ae
I " advanced unti pad in (. Interest shall be paid a1 the sate per arwm of 10.74D .

1o male pay n ¢ with the paymunt schedude 1tated n

2" this Note. Botrower promsses to pay to Lender 31 other amounts which may become due
%" undet the terms of this Note, including. it applicable, Late Charges and Costs of Colectiod.
" Bomower agrees to male pay at the place detignated by Lender. B may do
-+ . be requeed to pay to Lender certain other chasges before Lender will prve any money b
“"*" Borrower. These charges, il any. @e stated on page one in “ltemuation of Amounts pad b;y

Borrowst 31 the time the loan is made” andior in the Settiemem sumimm.

17 3, Payment Schedufe. B aglnslnpaylnlel&flhea(;mmndmudulh.s

. 'Dhn‘qh payment of 4
;T amon

" monh starting on . PROVIDED. KOWEVER. that no payments shalt

Nate: - i
" 119 pay of $ 677 nd 3 Inal

- n uni ed monthly pay re L >
..~ payment, which will be billed by Lendes, of all remameng urpad amounts, Pavirents wdl b'e

due on the same day of each monih starting on  6:28/2000
Payments will continue untd 3Bl amounts due e pad.
in unimenupted monthly payments, except lor the months shown:

payments of $ ard 3 final payment, whith will be ddied by the
Lender, of o remaneng unpacd amourts. Payments will be due on the same day ¢! vach
be due dusing the months af o
eachyedr. |
plus accrued mterest f"’ at other arrounts

: . !
- (£ In addition, pricr 1o the month of the first scheduled payment a3 statec above. imerest
- ‘shal be payable montNy on the Lnpsid balance and shall be due on the same day cf the
* mombh as the later payments, |

I
The date that the fmal pyment fs scheduled in this paagrach to be die is cafled the

i “Matwrity Date” of this Note.

4. Veribio Rate. [Z)tiot Appicable. [ The interest rate on the Note may
change based on changes in the imerest Rate indes 1"Inder”). The rate will be determmed

" by adding a *Margm” 0 the Inde1. The Inde: may change trom time 10 trre, the Margm wil
- jemain the same (o1 the term of the loan, The mietes) rate stated in “Bortower's Promese

to Pay” i3 the “Base Hate.” The Base Rate was computed by adding the Margn to the

... origmal Indes, ard then. il Bomower i3 particpaimg in the automatic payment pan,
" subtracting the amount of the Automatic Payment Plan Discount. Imerest sate adustments
. are computed by addmg the Margm to the curren Indes at the time of the aduatment
2 (subject 10 the loiations descrbed brlow) and then. it Barrower # panticnalag in te
7. aytomatic payment plan. subtracting the amount of the Automatic Payment Plas Dacount.

The interest tate on this kan may be adusted monthly, an the fast calendar day of exh
calerdar momh, begining in the month atter the funds are sdvanced. The trden is the
Ioghest Prume Rate pubhshed ot the “Money Rates® settion ol The Wal Street Journal foy
the fast day of the precediny calendsr month which is reported, If the Indes, or the
information on which i is based, shal cease ta be avartable, Lender shall select 2 new indey
which, in Lender's sole opion, upon a reasonable basis, is comparable fo the Indes, The

..+ annual mierest rale will ROt increase ot ecrease more than one peccentage powt in any one
- calendar momh, and wall nal mcrease or deease more 1han five percentage pomis durng

the term of the loan. due o changes in the Index. (A change Caused by termingtion pf
Sarower's particpalion in the automatic payment plan 15 ot subject o the Lmtations set

* fosthin the previous sentenca.] The annual intetest 121e will not umﬂl 18N,

5. Automatic Payment Pian, (] Not Apphcadle. (] Borrower antorizey
" Lender 1o detuet the payments on (his foan from Borower's Cepostt account funber,

* 7 loan may increase by

o1 each scheduied payment due date. The interest tate on this
percentage points {"Automatic Payment Plan Biscount™) i

© - partispation n the avtamatic pavment ofan it giscontinued for any redsan, mchdeg: (a} f

"+ payment on tivee payment dates. ; |

C Schedule. )
Ij"'lrh!em payment amounts may increase il Barower

ny chooses 1o particip D) the deposil sccount identifed above is

. dosed: or fel il there are not sulficient funds in the account to mate the ful monthly

" 8. Monthly Payment Chang

(2] The payment amounts wifl not change over the teim of the foan exrent a3 stated m the

7. Computing Intetest. nerest is charged on 3 Uady basis, according 10 the
outstanding balance uubject 10 nterest on vach day of the loan term. The daily mterest
tate is equal 1o the annual interest rate in elfect on (hat day drvided by the number of
days in that calendar year. Boiower agrees that becavse interest is calculated on 2 daily
Basis. late payments will result in additional ntesest (and, ¢! applicable. 8 late chargel;
rarly payments wil resull in lesy interest being charged. I the mierest rate on this Note

wil not change because of chages m the lnde: (see the “Vasiable Rate” section), early -

and or late payments will cause the amount of the fma! payrent to change. If the mtevest
tate on this Note can change because of changes m the Indes (see the “Vaable Rate®
section!, early and'or late payments will cause the mumber of payments due. the amount
of the payments 1 1he amount of 1he payments is SueCt 1o change every 48 ronths)
and'or the amount of the final payment to change.

8. Application of Pavments. Lendet will anply payments in the [oflowing order
of priorrty: eterest, late chasges. fees. and then prncioal. AN reguiar payments will be
apphed 10 the satistactron of scheduled payments m the order m which they become due.

9, Late Charge. ([Jtiot Bppicatie. (3] Borower agrees that Lendee muy

assess a late charge for any payment not pad in full within 15 days of ds due date. The
late charge wid be the greater of $20.00 or 5% of the 1013l amownt of the paymem

whith was not pad m fUl. #ia late charge witl be due. however. if 1he reason that the

paymen is late is ether: (2l attrdiutable 10 3 late charge assessed on 3 pror payment; of
(bl because. atter defauit by Borrawer, the ente outstanding tialance on th Note is due.
Ko more than one late charge will be impazed for any gingle scheduled payment.

10. Return Check Fee. Bortower agrees thal Lendes may assess a fee of 120 00
il Borowet makes a pacment with 3 cheed that ss returned by the drawee fur "not
sufticient funds” in the account on which the chech i3 written.

11. Waiver by Lender. it Barrower hay made o mabes i the futire another loan
agreement with Lender. Lender mght obiam & securdty erterest in the princips! dwefing of

Borrower or someone else 10 secure that other loan agreement. That secunty agteenent ©

may provide that the princpal dweling secues not only that other Losn agreement bud
alsy all othes loan agreements of Bomower with Lender. Lender warves (gues up} oy
Tight to claim a secusity interest i the orincwd dwellng of any person 1o secure thes
Note unless the seaurty mterest is specilically gruen 1o seeewse this Note.

2.1 After Maturity and Judgment. Unless prohbited by applcable
faw, imerest a1 the rate provided m Iy Note shall contmure 10 atcrue on the unpad
batance unts pad m {ud. even alter (whether by acceieraton or otherwisel matunty,
andiar rf Bortewer becomes a debior i an actwon fied under the Banbiupicy Code andor
o pudgment is enteted agmnst Bortower tor the amounts due. i1 at any tme mterest 33
1OviGed fo7 an Vs paragiaph i3 not permaiied by law, wierest shafl. in that evermi ond 1
that tome. accrve 3t the highest rate allowed by apphicable Law. 11 the interest tate on thiy
Nate can change, the mteres! 1ate which will acply begrnng on the date 8 lawsut &
filed by Lender shah be the siterest rate in elfect 0n that date of the interest sate simed
in the “Boriower’s Promise to Pay,” whechever 1 less. .

13. Delault. (As used m thvs paragrapi the term “Borrower” oxiudes Botrowers.
Co Mabers, Guarantors. siseties. and any ewner of properts whith is security for this
Note | Borrower will be in cefaull:

{3 Barrower does not male any payment befare of an the date N 13 Gue: ¢

(¢ Borrower tads 1o heep any promise made o ths Note or celaults in any pther
note. loan o1 agreement with Lenger, o .

(&)« aryone who signs the secunty agreement or 3 nurigage seounng thy Note
Ineats any premise made in the security agreement o martgage mchudmg but ot kmeted
10 1he promese not 10 SeM, ¢ve away Of transter title Lo the propesty which it the subject
of the mostgage o secunty mierest; or

(a0 d any property in which Lender hay obtamed 2 secuniy mierest 10 secure thes
Note is lost, stolen (and no recovered within a reasonable tamed of Gestroyed: of

fel 1 Borrower has made any unfrue Statement of muirepresentation m the credt

appiication or any other certlicate or document given of made for thus loan: of

(11 upan the death o Barrower or any one of them, if there iy more than one: o

tg) if Boower provides Lender with lalte mformaticn o lorged srgnatwes at any
tume; 01

(% 4 court with proper ueisdiction to 8o 3o inds 1hat Barrower. or any one of them,
5 neapacii3ted ot incompelent: ot

1t Lender 0 good tath bebeves that the prospect of Borrower's paying ths Note is
tmparet.

! in the

I8 15 @ defaudt, the entwe outstandng balance an this Note shall be imediately .

. sfamatic payment plan. Lender wit determme the aroum of equal mantly payments that

woukd be sutficient 1o repay in full by the Maturity Date, the unpand princizal balance that

is w1pected to be tue an the paymemt change date. at the terest 1a1e in etfect at the time

_the caladation i bewg made. Lender will rotiy Boroaer of the new amount of the

.+ paymen whith is due. ] - |
% in the iterest rate may cause the rumber of payments 1o charge andior the
< . amount of the final payment to change. One month befoce the Matunty Date. # necessary!

"+ 1508 of the previously scheduled menthly payment.

the mumbes gl payments due will increase so that the fnal paymem Tﬂ not be more than

Changes in the imerest rate may caute the aumber of payments to change and or the

-, amount of the payments 10 increase; the 1ust charge n the payment OUNt May DL Ot

# date 48 months atter the due date of the fust monthiy payment: subsequent changes. if

le. will ogcr every 48 months therealier. Not more than 25 days. byt nat leas than
25 days. before the gate of each payment change, | endes wit cateulate the new papment
anount. The psyment amount may morease but will not detrease. escept tor the tmal

* " payment. Lendes wib determine the ount of equal monthy payments that would be

sufficient 10 r2pay m Il by the Maturity Date, the gaid principal baiance that &5
wrpected 1o be due on the payment change date, at the imterest rate in effect at the time
the caladation is beng made. Lender wil nony Banuwer of the new amoum of the
payment which is dve. One month before the Maturity Date, if necessary, the rumbet of
payments due will increase 3o that the final payment wifl not be more than 150% of the

pnbmllys_mmgdnpmmmml.' o ; !

!
10aM108685 0200 ™

i
<L
|

dhe, 31 the option of the Lender. Thvs will happen without any prior notice 10 Botrowes, of
rgh to Cure. except 33 may be required by faw.

Barrower will also be w detadt:

fji # Borower becumes msohvent and'or caonol pay Borrower's debis as they
become due: o .

(3 o any ather credor tres by legal process 1o tabe any money of property of

8 m the | endet's po

o1 . .
1 of Borrower Hes a bankruptcy petiton er f amyone fies an invaluntary banbeuptcy

agamst Borrower; or
tml it Borrgwer mabes an asyigament for the bereln of crednors, or amy nsolvency,
d, receiverstp, trusteeshp. houdation or

o:nz:iqdm QU i P ding wei d by or egamst Borrewer; ot
(n} it any udgmem, tar hen. mumscipat charge of 12 levy 18 tiled o wert of erecution
i gsued agamat Borrower. .

i any evert descrbed in 1. 1, (1, L7y o nl hapoers, the ertne ouistandig balawe on . -

g Nole shall be immediately due without any prr notice 1o Botoner. of txght to cuee,
except 33 may be requrred by law. .

A detautt by Borrower on this Note 13 2 defauht on every other rote. ican o ogmvrim o -

Banower wiih Lender. ) ) E
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- Direct Installment Loan Disclosure and Note
- .. Borrower:

Lendes: ' ' " Date:
" PHRLIP C BROWN PNC Bank Nationa) Assaciation 10812000
- KELLY RROWN
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_ Diwect Installment Loan Note —continued

18, G _.wmg-mymmium
mmmdm datgre ¢ 3 other e o deMands i CTECon
wah e Ackeery, acoepiance pertarsance, ortadt ety e of this Note Bt
fothe mpres Bw 't 1o vegure e Chgence < toletTan br Levder

.. 15, Delay in Enforcemen. Lencer (an detn e7'mtvg a7 ng's wder T Ne
o wehes losng 22y ranty. Lemoer's fakure 5 eZorTe 20 17T LnaE They Ncte stal ret act
B 3 awve o T nQT Or prechoe The a2ty OF U £5in € The pre of 2 hute
sceoTee ¢ Cr srre evem. Lender o o enlend the tre sioard tvy mairg
mm:ﬂrmﬁdxvmmwmdnbm: aiether o
ot Bt Borroaty 8 gwen Aciee of The ertersion.

16. Release ot Some Borrowers or Some Security. H tere g o tan
ote Borrowee, £ach ayees W rerman dooad  ths Yot Fhougt Lender o) kst
w&munm-muemm'umsm.‘:nwwmu'

22, Secumy Interests in Deposits. The Lender may set ot amy mmdm o

9 uroad uer ths kan a5ans: any of Borrow 1”5 money Dn deposit with Lender, Ths ™

rchdes ary movey wach 8 ox or may n the {utue be depasied with Lende by . |

Sortgner o math 2 22 depasaor, sxckudng Soncner’s soouse. This also mchudes any
TRetty, Dedtx. tetwsites. o Mmonev ¢i the Borower. whith may st ay tre be . -
debrered 13 o i the poxtetson of The Lender. Ihnmvbemmm:nyuumn z
1o Borower

23. Assignment. Barrcaer may not assgn or othermise tramfer his nghts wie
s Note 13 anvone 2. Lendey may sed Irarster. of assign the Note and any secsty . -
areemem X MOTGHE gven 10 secwe Tws Note. Saums nqms ”nd -

Wlgatons onder ths Note adl coTnue unchanged, .

23, Muhtiple Parties. ! ihere o more than ce Bonomer, each a;vm lnbe} ’
™ lender. advdualy and together. ‘o pavwemt in ful of tho ban -

© T N, Somdeny aaves ol Sr'erses S o1 s et vhe 4] cerd gs
T sexsty. .
17. Seamity Interest Charges. Soroae apees w0 e @ recordey, Hieg
surlacton ad enoxrtyarce fon ahwet @) 22 curged The ChArpes ae 1 reaay Lendet
tor The fees pad 10 publc otfcials 13 prIect cortee or velrase 2w seQwih verest
_ JPWER N Ihe JECNT) AFEETET O TOTT G

_18. Prepayment. Bomne may prai w12 3 v SEL De INOKT oS 0SS
Nate 2 arw 20 nvttexe Deras. f Sorcan reacs e Ko 0 021 Botae gt 1d
tortrue 10 make srpdrts schedued paveets ol al avcums dur U0l tha Nite ae
s

19. 1t Lender Obtains a Security inmerest 10 Secure Borrower's
Payment of this Note. Borrower Makes the Following Additiona)
Promises to Lender:

@ ¢ pIETy A 6 FEgEes Iy 3 MO FC U SeCoM reemen stanng
mlmmwmm:nwummmu-—umw ‘edrrad law. BOFRONTR
MAY DETSN THE NSURANCE FROW 20%Y0NE IF BECSSONER'S LHOITE seea 1o
lender’s veasorable Xprord B Ylood szt o el 3xione s e seETEhy
sotded. The petoeety oz musT cver 33 £t 0 Samege 1t Te colneal aed runt e
0 3 3moun Rthoed W protect Lenter 5 werests” fooe TIwaTe rust be of The hype
0 m the Jmau (e3mec b leterd U,

D Barosw ayess 10 provde Lemner evdence ¢ renares rS e, A3 aotoes st
232 Levder 36 3 IS Davee SECYRC DHTY X SRS Fovee {5 2t ket 10 dnt amiien
e W Lo of » e O CECRLA O

i 4 Borromer f2s 12 deeg ; tir T reered wsyae FCO Al T pande
- prdence of nuch marance 10 leie Lt v M SITORE DU 23TCar Sed
SuThlse The Teaes I aCe ¥ Boont 3 e1pese. 1 3oae Tads W purchase T
eurmce athe the Lme stid © The noike XC O 133 1 Fovek erdere Ot BCh
wuraes 10 Leder. Lende may puchane cieaccs 10 Orctest Lenawr't wieest 1o e
wmdb:m&n uuqnu :'-am..x'zwmmmn

e e eSuree et NSGRANDE LENRER

P‘.REK!S[S !ﬂu B SG‘(‘I-N‘I' VIFE EFRINSAT 2ND WET FEGVIDE LESS
COVERARS THaW ISURANT BCRALWR Lol A 3! OTHERWISE. Uxon
deand Baroaer yamset 12 93 Lo The Ot M csuae Sttned o Cter
SronTs exarred by Lender. Sorroeer arees T Lemder s, 4 permited By acchraie
taa, 2 the TS0 ©f The FL2CR I IR FTOKTS O ANCD merest o Shaged X the roe
* pranded 1t No'e 12 Oetat I T TP CREFCE Tn b tlanet Syaugh 2
beered smrance 20er€y FHERAE w2t Lerde_ T 30enc: a'd racewe 3 tep fy Fovdrg
e regoret FyERe B o 3 Sk ray e recondie o e or 3 0 e
warryug eszace mis A0 M rteee ororarer. {0 auey nen tals
addciaral wtormaon © regursd conceTerg or per il sheree
wrmact Covczalopd Costarmer Axsrsianee. 2730 (e Avenwe. Soithrgh P2 18222

2. 2oay e e o the L3R 4 Sommaw S0 NG 2 e Laeg L2008 has
the wtton T8 Say “he 2arzz, Uoe Jeount 33~sa pe Sramases ooy 28 Nepas 1 Lemdm
20w W03 Tacd £ Lem tor Savex;

i o Leedis grts 2 S2TurCy Mmetesl I I3 W S2Orel T vR# U The cUAKaR
may Decome TR.AIowt 15 ITeCt Lander I ™t Yaroens. Szm-aagmt:&imm
Leder addional colatedl wieh Lender bebewes o D¢ oo 10 rotedt Landes:

i 1w alow mmmnmwu&u»rr-u&ﬁhm nn

= el o goret condk e Tenac Se aex e 20N

Suw-mmcr:umu'aumﬂt&vmﬁ:dﬁ;l‘nuom&mm:—
o 1 anvore else 31 the - will be the equivalent of payment to
each Barvower and 1or the benetnt n!ﬂ&mum : .

25 Customes Information. To serre a5 ustomess effserly and otfer a full
g ot froncad sences, lender Stares Q1w vsmsaction and eapefience
o zoaion anong The PNC Bad tambe of companes. PRC Sand comoanes aiso share -
Cther pe12Oral wtarmraen sued 23 anchratons. franoal satements. and credt reports. . -
Somgwer ma redmst that Lendet does net share the ¢ M nﬂw wformaton tewcept |
where such stormation « sed by one PNC Sank :
I angthet 5y arzag to Lender 3t PNC Eand P.O. Boe 98055 Putshurgh, PA 15226.
Pease incude Barroner's name. adkdiess, acrount fuberls! o ot seauity muTber,

26. Heirs and Personal Representatives Bound. The powsion of ths
Note shad be sy wpor: The Sorgaer. and e hewy and persomal representatrves of
the Borower.

27. Goveming Law and Construction. Ths Nate has been accepted by
terdsr 1 Pevorvaraa and af lears shall be esatended By Lender 1o Borrower i
Sermyhmia Regardess of te suate of Borrower’s residence or the place 10 whach
uroae shnried 2 xpicrion Sevoaer agrees that the porsons of ths Nm
1Hatng 1o #evest, charges and fees shad be governed by and o a

it teomal Lew 2 23 made apicable by federal L, Pemsyhvania lw. Uniess
prremciet by federdl laa. other s:bstantive tevms and provisions shall Se geverned by
and corstned n acmordance with the lan: of Pervsytiana, procedus b mattess relating (o
the erdacemer: of the pdigatons evdenced Yy the Motz and matiers related 1o the
Famng Jrrlecton angd ertorcement of 3 setusrty amerdst searing Tha Note. i any,
3halh be governed by the laas ¢! the stz whers the enforcement, granting o1 perfection
e gace.

28. € ! i Di d Oebts. ALL
COMMUNICATIONS BY aonnow:n TO LENDER CONCERNING

DISPUTED DEBTS. INCLUDING AN INSTRUMENT TENDERED AS ~

FULL SATISFACTION OF THE LOAN, SHOULD BE SENT TO
CENTRALIZED CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE. 2730 UBERTY
AVENUE. PITTSBURGH. PA 15222. T

29. Credn Reports. BORAOWER AUTHORIZES LENDER TO
OBTAIN CREDIT REPORTS ON BORROWER FROM TIME TO

TIME AT LENDER'S DISCRETION WHILE BORROWER HAS A * '

LOAN QUTSTANDING WITH LENDER.

30. BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COMPLETELY
FILLED-IN COPY OF THIS NOTE AND DISCLOSURE. BY SIGNING
BELOW. BORROWER AGREES TO BE LEGALLY BOUND BY ALL
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS NOTE. Each of the Bortowers
R ATIEES Thet TNE 35matire o) sy BOTDaer 1 GPrune.

T -
’ B

ig ¢mn:&mm1mm-\swe-nmnnum
Ledey cay. 3 €3 £200 4 2T 3 moicabie Ba &KX T Fours 30 alianced i
u!-cnaﬂqu.:n-tmma.ru- ath eeest iy nosxung the oxtalment
0 he te % reoma Sdaer a recad o 1 0 sbciatal. el
mTialmeets 0o te it .&e:tnmwu,‘usm b
# Bormee's gromses ade ¥ Letow's s st xTH 0 TG secion 1%a0 not
merge with any pdyTert ® ans legd K1or e 397 acty ST R ol caed Xt pad
nik

- 28, Lender Wnmay Sigh Sonoar's Name 16 Insurante Cholks.
Bmuevmlumtnyg'c':ws:n:-a:rnmnr:!c-urmm'x
s orpar. Th 9 kovisd 13 s chetd ¢ &34 n gavmen? of rmgTed preus o
bearias wéer cedd Me csumce o T SadT, TSATE RAZKE Dvenng
Pty wich 8 3eorty 1 ™ o 2 See? rauevy The et Sameaer
apomes lendo & ey 0 xS tr Sxcaw att et powe To exdorse Thets o7
orx

21. Costs of Collection. i Lexge *des st I 12028 3300 L0 e P kv v
Prenert e colrtersl & the lerdhr's secxty wwESt v L Samomer ayves 10 Dav
Lender's ST and cxees 10 89 so ¢ Lemger o Jertied by oicable La 0 o
Bortaser 1 Dy Tese fosts Utless Dt o B taes A Dhe. e shal noute
reasoruble 0rmeys’ 1ee3 200 e RNt 18 The MR CTUn A0 SETTHE by otk
.

L p .
St t‘ o {/ - lf cl
Scfower’s Sgunaewy  PHILLP C BRONY Date
PR | S L no
R L LTI Dy 09 §
Sormwer's Sgrdue MELLY 5300 Date ‘

s

33. CO-MAYERS SEE NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER BELOW. Any
Bxroas st o desgraied & 4 Co Maber azees 10 be equaly responsie with ad sther
Sorromers tor the pasment of thes laan and pertarmance o! ab promises m thes Note,

Co Waber's iratwe Oate
Co Maker's Srmature Date

o, ‘hu:h ncrease thin amount.

2 part of sour aredit secerd.

NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER
You are buing anhed 10 poaramer this debt. Think carefully bofore you du. 3 the Rorrower diwsn’t pay the debt. you will hase to. Bic
sure you can afTord 1o pay if 3ou huve 1o, and that you want to aceept this respomibility,
You may hune 10 pas up tu the full amount uf the debt if the Borrumer docs st pay. You may aho have 1o pay bate fees or collection

The Lender can culflect this deht from vou withaut find tnine 10 collect from the Burrower, The Lender cun use the same collection | -
Swthods azainst o that can be used xzin the Rorrower. such i suing dou. ctc. I this debt is ever in default, that fact may lwenmc 3

" reewrostes I

Ongina!
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09/14/2004 11:28AM WEBFAXO1 PAGE 2
SEP-13-2004 11:31 FROM:ABSTACTOR'S 814-765-1989 TO: 18207627346 P.7

| \{E\U% é L/ c - @ OLNACS Number "
Mo“fnagén YS-i-eod - 79 PNCBAN
{Closed-End)

THIS MORTGAGE is mada cn 5/18/2000 . Tha Mortgsgor is PHILIP G. BROWN & KELLY A. BARONE. “&\‘)C“t( # - Blown
f thers Is more than one, the word “Mortgager” herein rafers to gach and off of them. The Morigagen is PNGC Baok Natlanal Associstien.
Tha werd “Boriower” means  PHILLIP C BROWN, KELLY BROWN.
{f thera is mare than ons, the word “Borrowsr™ herein 1efers to aach and al of them.

Borrowsr owes Mortgogea the sumcf Eightesn Thousand and Seventy.five Dollars
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® PNCBANK

Date of this Notice: January 29, 2004

PHILLIP C BROWN
2ND & SPRUCE
MADERA, PA 16661

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME
FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEQWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save your home.
This Notice explains how the program works.

To see it HEMAP can help., you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
Notice. [f you have any questions, you may cal] the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME: PHILLIP C BROWN /KELLY BROWN
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2ND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 045-01-8014574150

ORIGINAL LENDER: PNC

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: PNC Bank, NA

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT"), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE:

e IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

¢ IFYOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-
to-face™ meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DONOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- if you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of
this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-
face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of vour intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in
this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WILL BE DENIED.

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
(60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:
IND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the following
amounts are now past due:
Monthly payments in the amounts of $246.77 for each of the months from November 2003 through January 2004.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $40.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $694.49

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice
BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $694.49, PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAYS
PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order made payable and sent
to:

PNC Bank, NA, 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt . This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in
monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which
may also include other reasonable costs. I you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not
be required to pay attorney fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other
sums due under the moﬁﬁi@&%&r of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE - If you have not cured the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and
prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past
due. plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default
will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER;
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA
Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2" Floor, Mailstop: PS-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 762-1214 or 1-800-878-0027
Contact Person: Lori Shelton

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged
property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
you and your fumnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:
e TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
o TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
¢ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)
¢ TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.
e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER.
o TO SEEK PROTECT!ON UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Very truly yours,

Arlene West
PNC Bank, National Association
cc: 1% Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
CONSUMER CREDIFT COENSELINGAGENGIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY (see attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222



& PNCBAN

: Date of this Notice: January 29, 2004
PHILLIP C BROWN

PO BOX 359

MADERA, PA 16661

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOM!
FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the Jender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

vy

The HOMEOWNER’'S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save your home.
This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, yvou must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397,
{Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME: PHILLIP C BROWN / KELLY BROWN
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2ND & SPRUCE. MADERA, PA 16661
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 045-01-8014574150

ORIGINAL LENDER: PNC

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: PNC Bank, NA

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE:

e IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

¢ [IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

o IFYOUMEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-
to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- [f you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of
this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-
face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in
this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WILL BE DENIED.

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
(60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:
2ND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the following
amounts are now past due:
Monthly payments in the amounts of $246.77 for each of the months from November 2003 through January 2004.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $40.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $694.49

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice
BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH iS $694.49. PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAYS
PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order made payable and sent
to:

PNC Bank, NA, 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1. Pittsburgh, PA 15222

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in
monthly instaliments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. 1f the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which
may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not
be required to pay attorney fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other
sums due under the mo[\tgl%%'er of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFFE’S SALE - If you have not cured the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and
prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past
due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with Sheriff’s Sale as specified in_writing by the lender and by performing any other
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default
will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA
Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 762-1214 or 1-800-878-0027
Contact Person: Lori Shelton

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged
property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:
» TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
e TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
e TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR))
s TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.
e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER.
¢ TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Very truly yours,

Arlene West
PNC Bank, National Association
cc: 1" Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
CONSUMER CREDIZF . QENSTLINCGEARENGIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY (see attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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Date of this Notice: January 29, 2004
KELLY BROWN

2ND & SPRUCE
MADERA, PA 160661

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOM!
FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

(Ll

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save your home.
This Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM™ EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME: KELLY BROWN

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2ND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 045-01-8014574150

ORIGINAL LENDER:

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER:

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE:

¢ IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

s IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.,

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-
to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of
this meeting. The namcs, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-
face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in
this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WILL BE DENIED.

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
(60) days to make a decision atter it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT -~ The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:
2ND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the following
amounts are now past due:
Monthly payments in the amounts of $246.77 for each of the months from November 2003 through LAS]1.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $40.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $694.49

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice
BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $694.49, PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAYS
PERIOD. Payments imust be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order made payable and sent
to:

PNC Bank. NA, 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt . This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in
monthly installments. [f full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender

also intends to instruct its attorneys to start Jegal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which
may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not
be required to pay attorney fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other
sums due under the '“(‘Kt%%%%-er of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE’S SALE — It you have not cured the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and
prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past

due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney's fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with Sheriff's Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default
will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
contacting the lender.

HOW.TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA
Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 76 or 1-800-878-0027
Contact Person: Lori Shelton

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged
property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:
e TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
e TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
¢ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)
o TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.
e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER.
e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Very truly yours,

Arlene West
PNC Bank, National Association
cc: 1" Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
CONSUMER CREDIF £ NS ELINGAGENGIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY (see attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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Date of this Notice: January 29, 2004
KELLY BROWN
PO BOX 359
MADERA. PA 16661

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOM!
FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

(1]

The HOMEOWNER'’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save your home.
This Notice explains how the program works.

To sec if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name. address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. 1f you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME: KELLY BROWN
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2ND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 045-01-8014574150

ORIGINAL LENDER:
CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER:

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pitisburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE:

e IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

e IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND

e IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-
to-face™ meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. [F YOU DONOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of
this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-
face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in
this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WILL BE DENIED.

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
(60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:
2ND & SPRUCE, MADERA, PA 16661

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the following
amounts are now past due:
Monthly payments in the amounts of $246.77 for each of the months from November 2003 through LASI.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $40.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $694.49

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice
BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $694.49, PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAYS
PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check. certified check or money order made payable and sent
to:

PNC Bank, NA, 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2" Floor, Mailstop: PS-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt . This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in
monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which
may also include other reasonable costs. If vou cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not

be required to pay attorney fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other
sums due under the mo}it%"eﬁ%er of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE - If you have not cured the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and
prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff's Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past
due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default
will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER;
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA
Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 76 or 1-800-878-0027
Contact Person: Lori Shelton

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged
property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
vou and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:
¢ TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
e TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
» TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)
» TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.
¢ TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER.
¢ TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Very truly yours,

Arlene West
PNC Bank, National Association
151

cc: 17 Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
CONSUMER CREDIF e NSBELINGAGENEIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY (sce attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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Clearfield County

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of Western PA, Inc
500-02 3" Ave
PO Box 278
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814) 696-3546

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water St
Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-2657
Fax (724) 465-5118

Keystone Economic Development Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556
Fax # (814) 539-1688



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Sheriff Docket # 16356
VS. 04-1482-CD
BROWN, PHILLIP C. & KELLY A. BROWN alk/a KELLY A. BARONE

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 1, 2004 AT 11:19 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON PHILLIP C. BROWN, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 310 SPRUCE ST.,
MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO PHILLIP C. BROWN
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW OCTOBER 1, 2004 AT 11:19 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECOSURE ON KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a KELLY A. BARONE, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, 310 SPRUCE ST., MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO PHILLIP BROWN, HUSBAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREQF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

Return Costs

Cost Description
39,75 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 265506

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 265507

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Jol Payor 2/ 5,2004
NI

Chester A. Haykins
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff,
VS.

PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION,

No. 04-1482-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff,
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOC.

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esq.
Pal.D. #83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 566-1212

FILED
,e

e fabs
DEC 0 62004
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-1482-CD
VS.
PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendant.

et N N N St S Nt it e i g

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO:  Prothonotary
Kindly enter Judgment against the defendants above named in default of an Answer, in the amount
of $15,871.15 plus continuing interest at the contract rate of $7.6985 per diem together with late charges,

costs of suit and attorney fees on the declining balance computed as follows:

Amount claimed in CoOMPIAING .........coovriiiiiiiir e e e aeea $ 14,665.73
Interest from 8/12/04 to 11/16/04 @ $4.2047 perdiem............ccovveverernnnnnns $ 407.86
Late Charges from August 2004 to November 2004...............cc.eceeevnnnnenn. $ 80.00
Attorney's fees and charges through 11/15/04.........cccocvviiiiiiriiciiinniiniinennen, $ 717.56
*TOTAL $ 15,871.15

* Interest, late charges, attorney's fees and charges and record costs of this proceeding will
continue to accrue from the date of entry of judgment.

| hereby certify that the appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with
PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the date indicated on the Notices.

TUCKER ARENSB , P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esq.
Attorney for plaintiff, PNC Bank, N.A.

Plaintiff : PNC Bank, . c/o TUCKER ARENSBERG. P.C., 1500 One PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Defendants:  Philip C. Brown, 310 Spruce Street, Madera, PA 16661.
Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, 310 Spruce Street, Madera, PA 16661



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSQOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 04-1482-CD
VS.

PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

R g W R T L W P MR W

Defendant.

TO:  Philip C. Brown
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

DATE OF NOTICE: November 4, 2004

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF
YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania bar Association
P. O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

TUCKER A

By:

Brett A.’Solomon, Esquire
Attorneys for PNC Bank, National Association,
Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, Philip C.
Brown, by depositing same in the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid, on the 4" Day

of November, 2004 at the following address:

Philip C. Brown
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

TUCKE BERG, P.C.

By:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-1482-CD

VS.
PHILIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Nt et Nt S St S S e “vea” “sanc? Nt

Defendant.
TO:  Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

DATE OF NOTICE: November 4, 2004

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF
YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania bar Association
P. O.Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

TYTKER RG, P.C.

By:
Brett A“Solomon, Esquire
Attorneys for PNC Bank, National Association,
Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, Kelly A. Brown
a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, by depositing same in the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid,
on the 4" Day of November, 2004 at the following address:
Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone

310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

TU R AR BEBG, P.C.

By:

?(ett A./Solomon, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-1482-CD
VS.
PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendant.

PN N L N N S g

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO:  Philip C. Brown
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

You are hereby notified that a Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure was entered against you on

, 2004, in the amount of $15,871.15 plus continuing interest at the

contract rate together with costs, late charges, and attorneys fees.

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 04-1482-CD

VS.
PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendant.

R N N T L M N )

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO: Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

You are hereby notified that a Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure was entered against you on

, 2004, in the amount of $15,871.15 plus continuing interest at the

contract rate together with costs, late charges, and attorneys fees.

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. OY-1432- <]

VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

N N N N N i s s o s’ “va

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

I, Darnella Ganaway, Attorney Relations Manager, PNC Bank, National Association,
being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the Defendants, Phillip C.
Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, are not members of the military service of the
United States of America to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Darnella Ganawa
Attorney Relations Manager
PNC Bank, National Association

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this o Lt day of 4@@2004.

Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Se«';ik)ta Public
Constance R. Bruener, Notary Publ
. 1 cityotPittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expities: my Commission Expires Feb. 4, 2008
BANK_FIN:231800-1 Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Motaries




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

PNC Bank, National Assoc.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01482-CD
Real Debt: $15,871.15
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: $

Phillip C. Brown Entry: $20.00

Kelly A. Brown

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: December 6, 2004

Expires: December 6, 2009

Certified from the record this 6th day of December, 2004

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

stk ek ok s kb sk ok ok sfok sk sk sk sk sk skokoskokeskeskestestololololokolokoleotolokokoskok solokolok sk okok skokoskokokokoskokoskokokoskok skokok seololokokoskosk sk skskokok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorey



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS:

2" and Spruce Streets
Madera, PA 16661
Township of Bigler

Tax Parcel |1.D. No. 103-K14-486-36

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

(D)prop descr
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO:  Prothonotary of Clearfield County:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in Mortgage Foreclosure in the above matter as follows:

Judgment AMOUNt ........ocvmeieice e $ 15,871.15
Interest from 11/17/04 through 2/28/05

at $4.2047 per diem ......cocieeeceeceereereeeee s 437.29
Late Charges ($20.00/mo. from 12/05 to 2/05)..................... 60.00
FOreCIOSUIE FEES ......cccooeeeeeeeeeeeeetrm e ssn s s e e e 1,519.85
Less Payments Made............coeiveeeicennciiin e (-950.00)
Sub-total.......c.oceviiiiiini s e r e ene $ 16,938.29

Additional Interest to Sale Date
(to be added by Sheriff).......ccccevvrinicinincirnncere e,

Additional Late Charges to Date of Sale
(to be added by Shefiff)..........ccccecoiriieriirrecccrerren,

Costs (to be added by the Prothonotary) ..............eeeeeeeene. Ils.00 Prothonotary costs

WAR NSBERG, P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
;
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
)

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

I, Brett A. Solomon, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the
Defendants, Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, are not members of the
military service of the United States of America to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.

Brett A. Solomon

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this _\ g day of , 2005.

%@M N h Qe

Notary Publi\c_)u /!

My Commission Expires:

Kelly J ll:j’otaﬁal Seal
J. Mizak. Notary Pybjj

City of Pittburgh. Acgieny, (o
My Commission Expires May 23, 200§

Member, Pennayivania ASSOtiation of Nowries

BANK_FIN:236946-1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA. 31291

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorneys, Tucker
Arensberg, P.C., sets forth as of the date of the Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located in the Township of Bigler, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

1. Name and address of the Owners or Reputed Owners:

PHILLIP C. BROWN and 310 Spruce Street
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a Madera, PA 16661
KELLY A. BARONE

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
SAME AS ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien
on the real property to be sold:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL c/o Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
ASSOCIATION Tucker Arensberg, P.C.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
PNC BANK, NATIONAL c/o Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
ASSOCIATION Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK P.O. Box 42
Clearfield, PA 16830



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on their property:
UNKNOWN

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the
property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TREASURER Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX CLAIM Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

TOWNSHIP OF BIGLER c/o Kathy Kitko, Tax Collector
4801 Chesterfield Road
Madera, PA 16661

MOSHANNON VALLEY SCHOOL c/o  Kathy Kitko, Tax Collector
DISTRICT 4801 Chesterfield Road
Madera, PA 16661

COMMONWEALTH OF PA P.O. Box 2675
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Harrisburg, PA 17105
7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge

who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:
UNKNOWN

The information provided in the foregoing Affidavit is provided solely to comply with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1, and it is not intended to be a comprehensive
abstract of the condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution.
No person or entity is entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition
of the title of the property or to rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be
made at the sale of the property.

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. | understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating te& unsworn falsification to

authorities.
Dated: [~ 1L-03 By:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Sworn to and subscribed before me Attorney for Plaintiff

Y
MVMUNWEALIH OF P
K Notaria! Seal
elly 1. Mizak. Notaty Public
Clty of Sitabig: Allodiieny
My Commigiio- Explre: \iay 23 2008

Member, Pennsyvania ASsacistinn of Notaries

BF 236946




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 91

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

SS:

N N St

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and

County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

THAT Notice require by the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act, Act 91

(35 P.S. §§1680.401c, et seq.), was given to Defendants on out June 4, 2004.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Sworn to and subscri before me
this _\%"  day of YOMIS,, 2005,

Notary Publi ~1

My Commission Expires:

BANK_FIN:236946-1

\

() 1/]/\\2)1/”\

Kell 1. Mo N

. . - Notary Publi

Qty of Piptspu:gh Nlegheny Cl:uMy
My Commission Expires Mgy 23, 2005

Member, PennsyVania Assogaion ot Notaries



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 6

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL

CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

)

)

)

)

)

VvS. )
)

PHILLIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SS:

~— S

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

THAT Notice of PNC Bank National Association's intention to foreclose, pursuant to 41

P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), was given to Defendants on or a une 4, 2004.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me
this S i( day o 005.

K\ ...Aa

-

HANWEA

Nétary Pd@ LL |
o M e v
My Commission Expires: Myc:mi':sm wﬁ?w”%

BANK_FIN:236946-1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

;

KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF DEFENDANTS

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and

says as follows:

1. That he is counsel for the Plaintiff in the above referenced matter.

2, That to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, the last known address
of Defendants is 310 Spruce Street, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

TUCKHER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscrib
this day of

otary
My Commission Expires:

BANK_FIN:236946-1 Notarial Seal
Kelly J. Mizak. Notary Public
Chy of Pittsburgt: Alleaheny County

My Commission Expires May 23, 2005
Member, Pennsylvania Associayion or Notarles




WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PNC Bank, National Association /‘ .
Vs. NO.: 2004-01482-CD AN B -
Phillip C. Brown and

Kelly A. Brown a/k/a “
Kelly A. Barone

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff(s) from PHILLIP C.
BROWN and KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:
See Attached Descriptions

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other
than a named gamnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE..........ccccovmmnireennes $15,871.15 PAID:.....ooiiiie e, $125.00
INTEREST from 11/17/04 through SHERIFF: §

2/28/05 at $4.2047 per diem.................. $437.29 LATE CHARGES (320.00/mo.
FORECLOSURE FEES.............cccc..... $1,519.85 from 12/05 to 2/05):...c.ccvceeuenceee $60.00
PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: § LESS PAYMENTS MADE:...(-$950.00)

DATE: 01/26/2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Brett A. Solomon, Esq.
At AM./PM. 1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 566-1212

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,
vs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
PHILLIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
)

Defendants.

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please use the following legal description for preparation of the Sheriff's Deed:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

ALL those two certain pieces or lots of land situate and lying in the John
W. Alexander Addition to the Village of Maders, Bigler Township, County of
Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING on Sptuce Street at corner of Lots Nos. 40 and 41; thence
along said lots north (on division line) one hundred fifty (150) feet to alley; thence
along said alley in a westerly direction one hundred (100) feet to Second Street;
thence along said street south one hundred fifty (150) feet to corner of Lot 42 on
Spruce Street; thence along Spruce Street east one hundred (100) feet to corner
of Lots Nos. 40 and 41, and the place of beginning, and known in the plot of lots
in the John W. Alexander Addition to the Village of Madera as Lots No. 41 and 42
respectively.

SUBJECT TO all exceptions, reservations, conditions, restrictions,
easements and rights-of-way as fully as the same are contained in all prior
deeds, instruments or writings or in any other manner touching or affecting the
premises hereby conveyed.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON a dwelling known as 2™ and Spruce
Streets, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Phillip C. Brown, single, and Kelly
Barone, single, from Julia Nowak, Attorney in Fact for Fredora Mariani, widow, by
Deed dated May 28, 1997, said Deed being recorded at Clearfield County May
30, 1997 in Deed Book Volume 1845, Page 340.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX PARCEL I.D. NO. 103-K14-486-36.

Bfett A/ Solomon, Esquire

BANK_FIN:236946-1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 04-1482-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
)

Defendants.
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please use the following legal description of property for advertising purposes:

SHORT LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIMS OF PHILLIP C. BROWN
AND KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE, OF, IN AND TO THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE
TOWNSHIP FO BIGLER, BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AT DBV 1845,
PAGE 340.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AS 2"° AND SPRUCE
STREETS, MADERA, PA 16661.

_ TAX PARCEL 1.D. NO. 103-K14-486-36.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 04-1482-CD

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND
DISCONTINUE AND VACATE JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
Telephone: (412) 566-1212
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
V8.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 04-1482-CD

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE AND VACATE JUDGMENT

TO: PROTHONOQOTARY, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Kindly settle and discontinue, without prejudice, the action filed in the above-captioned

matter in favor of the Plaintiff, PNC Bank, Nationa! Association, and against the Defendants,

Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, and Vacate the Judgment that was

entered against the Defendant on December 6, 2004.

By:

Sworn_to and subscribed before me

this_30U _ dayof_ g\ \2005.

M e

Notary Pubtie

My Commission Expires:

Kelly 1. Mizak, Notary Publio
City of Pmabursh. Allegheny County
My Cortunigsian Expires May 23, 2008

TUCKER NSBERG, P.C.

Brett A”Solomon, Esquire

PA 1.D. No. 83746

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

BF 244736

Membar, Pennsyivania Association of Notaries
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF AN
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA w Nl ."'?’
e
CIVIL DIVISION <

PNC Bank, National Assoc.
Vs. No. 2004-01482-CD

Phillip C. Brown
Kelly A. Brown

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on April 6, 2005,
marked:

Settled and Discontinued without Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $132.00 have been paid in full by Brett A. Solomon, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 6th day of April A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



